GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3785

ANSWERED ON:14.12.2009

PROPOSAL FOR INTRODUCTION OF CITY SURVEY
Swamygowda Shri N Cheluvaraya Swamy

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received proposal from Karnataka for introduction of city survey in 222 towns and cities with
total cost of Rs. 17,000 lakhs to the Government in May,2006;

(b) if so, the details and status thereof;
(c) the reasons for delay in releasing the financial assistance;

(d) the time by which required amount is likely to be released?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRI SISIR KUMAR ADHIKARI)

(a): While it has been reported by Govt. of Karnataka that the proposal for introduction of city survey in 222 towns and cities was sent
to Government of India during May,2006,the proposal does not appear to have been received.

(b) to (d): During 2006-07, the Department of Land Resources was in the process of formulation of a modified scheme of
Comprehensive Modernization of Land Records (CMLR),combining the key components of the then two schemes of Strengthening of
Revenue Administration and Updating of Land Records (SRA&ULR) and Computerization of Land Records (CLR), viz,
survey/resurvey by use of modern survey equipments, computerization/digitization of land records, training etc, and with a more
comprehensive scope.During May, 2004, the State Gowt. had projected a requirement of Rs.190.00 crore for carrying out resurvey of
all Government lands in Phase-I. Accordingly, the State Govt. was requested to project their requirement for resurvey operations while
formulating proposals for release of funds under the modified scheme.They were also requested that the proposals for resurvey may
be framed by the State Govt. in consultation with the Survey of India.Under the newly introduced modified Scheme of the National
Land Records Modernization Programme (NLRMP),resurvey/survey of rural areas are only being considered on priority basis.
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